The declaration and payment of any future dividends will be at the sole discretion of our board of directors after taking into account various
factors, including legal requirements, our subsidiaries' ability to make payments to us, our financial condition, operating results, cash flow from
operating activities, available cash and current and anticipated cash needs.

   On June 15, 2007, we paid a cash dividend of $652.8 million to our stockholders on the outstanding shares of our common stock.

33

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

44

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 30, 2010 (i) on an actual basis, and (ii) on a
pro forma basis giving effect to the Redemptions, the Mergers, this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom. The information in this table
should be read in conjunction with "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information," "Business," the unaudited consolidated financial
statements and the historical financial statements of the Company and the respective accompanying notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus.

As of December 30, 2010

Actual Pro Forma
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 802,392 $ 250,501

Short term debt (current maturities of
long-term debt and capital and
financing lease obligations) $ 310,163 $ 10,150
Long-term debt:
Parent term loan facility 206,711 �
9.75% senior subordinated notes due
2020 600,000 600,000
8% senior subordinated notes due
2014 299,357 �
8.75% senior fixed rate notes due
2019 587,000 587,000
Senior secured credit facility:
Revolving loan facility(2) � �
Term loan due 2013 141,028 141,028
Term loan due 2016 471,597 471,597

Capital and financing lease
obligations 63,086 63,086

Total debt $ 2,678,942 $ 1,872,861

Stockholders' equity
Common Stock voting ($.01 par
value   shares
authorized;   shares issued
and outstanding as of December 30,
2010 after giving pro forma effect to
the Reclassification) $ � $ 14
Class A-1 Common Stock voting
($.01 par value, 1,500,000 shares
authorized; 382,475.00 shares issued
and outstanding as of December 30,
2010) 4 �
Class A-2 Common Stock voting
($.01 par value, 1,500,000 shares
authorized; 382,475.00 shares issued
and outstanding as of December 30,
2010) 4 �
Class N Common Stock nonvoting
($.01 par value, 375,000 shares
authorized; 2,021.02 shares issued

[…]

Capital and financing lease obligations 63,086 � � 63,086
Other long-term liabilities 715,383 � � 715,383

Total liabilities 3,890,141 (514,090) (313,615) 3,062,436
Stockholders' equity:
Common Stock 14 � � 14
Additional paid-in capital 670,857 296,373  (4) � 967,230
Treasury stock (2,596) � � (2,596)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,216) � � (2,216)
Accumulated deficit (228,938) (6,442)(4a) (20,693)(9a) (256,073)

Total stockholders' equity 437,121 289,931 (20,693) 706,359

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 4,327,262 $ (224,159) $ (334,308) $ 3,768,795

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

39

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

52

Table of Contents

 AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
THIRTY-NINE WEEKS ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2010

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Thirty-nine Weeks Ended December 30, 2010

Parent
39 Weeks Ended
December 30, 2010

Historical

Kerasotes
April 1,
2010

to May 24,
2010

Historical

Kerasotes
Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Parent Pro
Forma

Kerasotes
Acquisition

Offering
Transactions
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Parent
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 1,897,444 $ 40,696 $ (12,687)(1) $ 1,925,453 $ � $ 1,925,453
�

Cost of operations 1,264,853 25,802 (8,633)(1) 1,292,078 � 1,292,078
10,056  (2)

Rent 356,121 6,405 (2,854) 360,374 � 360,374
702  (2) � �

General and
administrative:
M&A Costs 13,396 � � 13,396 � 13,396
Management fee 3,750 � � 3,750 (3,750)(7) �
Other 41,316 1,651 � 42,967 � 42,967
Depreciation and
amortization 156,895 2,702 (561)(1) 160,623 160,623

1,587  (2) � �

Operating costs and
expenses 1,836,331 36,560 297 1,873,188 (3,750) 1,869,438

Operating income (loss) 61,113 4,136 (12,984) 52,265 3,750 56,015

Other expense 9,876 � � 9,876 � 9,876
Interest expense 136,179 395 (179)(2) 136,395 (27,245)(5) 109,150
Equity in earnings of
non-consolidated entities (17,057) � � (17,057) � (17,057)
Gain on NCM, Inc. stock
sale (64,648) � � (64,648) � (64,648)
Investment income (387) (99) 99  (2) (387) � (387)

Total other expense
(income) 63,963 296 (80) 64,179 (27,245) 36,934

Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes (2,850) 3,840 (12,904) (11,914) 30,995 19,081
Income tax provision
(benefit) 2,125 � (3,400)(3) (1,275) 11,600  (8) 10,325

Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations $ (4,975) $ 3,840 $ (9,504) $ (10,639) $ 19,395 $ 8,756

Basic earnings (loss) per
share from continuing
operations $ (3.89) $

Average shares
outstanding-Basic $ 1,278.85
Diluted earnings per share
from continuing operations $ (3.89) $

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

53

Average shares
outstanding-Diluted 1,278.85

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

40

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

54

Table of Contents

 AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FIFTY-TWO WEEKS ENDED APRIL 1, 2010
(dollars in thousands, except for per share data)

Fifty-two weeks ended April 1, 2010

Parent
52 Weeks
Ended
April 1,
2010

Historical

Kerasotes
Year
Ended
Dec. 31,
2009

Historical

Kerasotes
Three
Months
Ended
Mar. 31,
2010

Historical

Kerasotes
Three
Months
Ended
Mar. 31,
2009

Historical

Kerasotes
Twelve
Months
Ended
Mar. 31,
2010

Historical

Kerasotes
Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Parent
Pro Forma
Kerasotes
Acquisition

Offering
Transactions

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Parent

Pro Forma
Revenues $ 2,417,739 $ 325,964 $ 79,723 $ 76,283 $ 329,404 $ (62,611)(1) $ 2,683,755 $ � $ 2,683,755

(777)(2)
Cost of operations 1,612,260 210,990 53,942 50,428 214,504 (41,684)(1) 1,785,080 � 1,785,080
Rent 440,664 45,212 11,640 11,336 45,516 (11,365)(1) 479,590 � 479,590

4,775  (2) � �
General and
administrative:
M&A costs 2,578 � � � � � 2,578 � 2,578
Management fee 5,000 � � � � � 5,000 (5,000)(7) �
Other 58,274 17,011 3,973 4,017 16,967 � 75,241 � 75,241
Depreciation and
amortization 188,342 21,894 4,628 5,252 21,270 (1,540)(1) 214,682 � 214,682

6,610  (2)
Impairment of
long-lived assets 3,765 � � � � � 3,765 � 3,765

Operating costs and
expenses 2,310,883 295,107 74,183 71,033 298,257 (43,204) 2,565,936 (5,000) 2,560,936

Operating income
(loss) 106,856 30,857 5,540 5,250 31,147 (20,184) 117,819 5,000 122,819
Other income (87,793) � � � � � (87,793) 85,234  (6) (2,559)
Interest expense 174,091 4,150 744 1,042 3,852 (3,852)(2) 174,091 (36,115)(5) 137,976
Equity in earnings
of non-consolidated
entities (30,300) � � � � � (30,300) � (30,300)
Investment (income)
expense (287) 3,291 569 715 3,145 (2,947)(2) (89) � (89)

Total other expense
(income) 55,711 7,441 1,313 1,757 6,997 (6,799) 55,909 49,119 105,028

Earnings (loss) from
continuing
operations before
income taxes 51,145 23,416 4,227 3,493 24,150 (13,385) 61,910 (44,119) 17,791
Income tax
provision (benefit) (36,300) � � � � 4,000  (3) (32,300) (16,500)(8) (48,800)

Earnings from
continuing
operations $ 87,445 $ 23,416 $ 4,227 $ 3,493 $ 24,150 $ (17,385) $ 94,210 $ (27,619) $ 66,591

Basic earnings per
share from
continuing
operations $ 68.38 $

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

55

Weighted average
shares
outstanding�Basic 1,278.82
Diluted earnings per
share from
continuing
operations $ 68.24 $

Weighted average
shares
outstanding�Diluted 1,281.42

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

41

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

56

Table of Contents

 AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FIFTY-TWO WEEKS ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2010

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Fifty-two Weeks Ended December 30, 2010
Parent
52 Weeks
Ended
April l,
2010

Historical

Parent
39 Weeks
Ended
Dec. 30,
2010

Historical

Parent
39 Weeks
Ended
Dec. 31,
2009

Historical

Parent
52 Weeks
Ended
Dec. 30,
2010

Historical

Kerasotes
January 1,

2010
to May 24,

2010
Historical

Kerasotes
Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Parent
Pro Forma
Kerasotes
Acquisition

Offering
Transactions
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Parent
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 2,417,739 $ 1,897,444 $ 1,813,546 $ 2,501,637 $ 120,419 $ (27,516)(1) 2,594,540 $ � $ 2,594,540
�

Cost of
operations 1,612,260 1,264,853 1,199,317 1,677,796 79,744 (19,849)(1) 1,747,747 � 1,747,747

10,056  (2)
Rent 440,664 356,121 331,107 465,678 18,045 (5,299)(1) 480,413 � 480,413

1,989  (2) �
General and
administrative:
M&A Costs 2,578 13,396 973 15,001 � � 15,001 � 15,001
Management
fee 5,000 3,750 3,750 5,000 � � 5,000 (5,000)(7) �
Other 58,274 41,316 41,173 58,417 5,867 � 64,284 � 64,284
Depreciation
and
amortization 188,342 156,895 142,949 202,288 7,330 (801)(1) 213,078 � 213,078

4,261  (2) � �
Impairment of
long-lived
assets 3,765 � � 3,765 � 3,765 � 3,765

Costs and
expenses 2,310,883 1,836,331 1,719,269 2,427,945 110,986 (9,643) 2,529,288 (5,000) 2,524,288

Operating
income (loss) 106,856 61,113 94,277 73,692 9,433 (17,873) 65,252 5,000 70,252
Other expense (87,793) 9,876 (85,534) 7,617 � � 7,617 � 7,617
Interest
expense 174,091 136,179 129,254 181,016 1,139 (1,57l)(2) 180,584 (36,219)(5) 144,365
Equity in
earnings of
non-consolidated
entities (30,300) (17,057) (18,127) (29,230) � � (29,230) � (29,230)
Gain on
NCM, Inc.
stock sale (64,648) � (64,648) � � (64,648) � (64,648)
Investment
income (287) (387) (213) (461) 470 (720)(2) (711) � (711)

Total other
expense 55,711 63,963 25,380 94,294 1,609 (2,291) 93,612 (36,219) 57,393

Earnings (loss)
from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes 51,145 (2,850) 68,897 (20,602) 7,824 (15,582) (28,360) 41,219 12,859
Income tax
provision

(36,300) 2,125 32,100 (66,275) � (2,700)(3) (68,975) 15,500  (8) (53,475)

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

57

(benefit)

Earnings from
continuing
operations $ 87,445 $ (4,975) $ 36,797 $ 45,673 $ 7,824 $ (12,882) $ 40,615 $ 25,719 $ 66,334

Basic earnings
per share of
common stock $ 35.71 $

Average shares
outstanding�
Basic 1,278.84
Diluted
earnings per
share of
common stock $ 35.39 $

Average shares
outstanding�
Diluted 1,290.52

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

42

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

58

Table of Contents

 AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Kerasotes Acquisition

   On May 24, 2010, we completed the acquisition of substantially all of the assets (92 theatres and 928 screens) of Kerasotes. Kerasotes

[…]

In connection with this offering, the Sponsors and certain of our pre-existing stockholders will enter into an Amended and Restated
Stockholders Agreement, which, together with our Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation and the Management
Stockholders Registration Rights Agreement, will define the rights of such stockholders post-initial public offering with respect to voting,
governance, ownership and transfer of our stock. See "Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions�Governance Agreements."

Contractual Obligations

   Pro Forma.   Minimum annual cash payments required under existing capital and financing lease obligations, maturities of corporate
borrowings, future minimum rental payments under existing operating leases, furniture, fixtures, and equipment and leasehold purchase
provisions, ADA related betterments and pension funding that have initial or remaining non-cancelable terms in excess of one year as of April 1,
2010 on a pro forma basis are as follows:

(In thousands)

Minimum
Capital and
Financing
Lease

Payments

Principal
Amount of
Corporate

Borrowings(1)

Interest
Payments on
Corporate

Borrowings(2)

Minimum
Operating
Lease

Payments

Acquisitions
and Capital
Related

Betterments(3)
Pension

Funding(4)

Pro Forma
Total

Commitments
2011 $ 10,096 $ 6,500 $ 130,250 $ 436,448 $ 19,234 $ 4,754 $ 607,282
2012 8,894 6,500 130,064 438,158 14,061 976 598,653
2013 7,926 145,287 129,454 425,731 1,000 � 709,398
2014 7,612 5,004 127,227 399,275 1,000 � 540,118
2015 7,683 5,004 127,051 395,984 1,000 � 536,722
Thereafter 76,304 1,654,080 581,638 2,500,207 � � 4,812,229

Total $ 118,515 $ 1,822,375 $ 1,225,684 $ 4,595,803 $ 36,295 $ 5,730 $ 7,804,402

(1)
Represents cash requirements for the payment of principal on corporate borrowings. Total amount does not equal carrying amount due
to unamortized discounts on issuance.

(2)
Interest expense on the term loan portion of our senior secured credit facility was estimated at 1.76% for the Term Loan due 2013 and
3.51% for the Term Loan due 2016 based upon the interest rate in effect as of December 30, 2010.

(3)
Includes committed capital expenditures and acquisitions including the estimated cost of ADA related betterments. Does not include
planned, but non-committed capital expenditures.

(4)